

C.A. Nos. 18-55478, 18-55483, 18-55558

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

BAHAMAS SURGERY CENTER, LLC,  
*Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.*

v.

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION AND HALYARD HEALTH, INC.,  
*Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Central District of California, Case No. 14-cv-8390-DMG-PLA  
The Honorable Dolly M. Gee, United States District Judge*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, AND AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Peter C. Tolsdorf  
Leland P. Frost  
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER  
FOR LEGAL ACTION  
733 10th Street, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-3000

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Michael B. Schon  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
H. Sherman Joyce  
Lauren Sheets Jarrell  
AMERICAN TORT  
REFORM ASSOCIATION  
1101 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 682-1168

Cary Silverman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Christopher E. Appel  
SHOOK, HARDY  
& BACON L.L.P.  
1155 F Street, NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 783-8400  
csilverman@shb.com  
cappel@shb.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. PUNITIVE DAMAGES EXCEEDING A 1:1 RATIO ARE INCONSISTENT WITH DUE PROCESS WHERE THERE IS A MULTI-MILLION DOLLAR COMPENSATORY DAMAGE AWARD FOR A PURELY ECONOMIC INJURY .....	5
A. Supreme Court Jurisprudence Reserves Punitive Damage Awards Exceeding Compensatory Damages for Cases Involving Low Compensatory Awards, Physical Harm, or Exceptional Circumstances .....	5
B. The Ratio of Punitive to Compensatory Damages Should Not Exceed 1:1 Where, as Here, Compensatory Damages are Substantial and the Harm is Purely Economic in Nature.....	13
II. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THAT A CLASS ACTION AVOID USING INDIVIDUALIZED EVIDENCE OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AS A SHORTCUT FOR SHOWING COMMON CLASSWIDE EVIDENCE .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	End

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	14, 15
<i>Bains LLC v. ARCO Prods. Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Boerner v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	3, 10, 17
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Justin Combs Publ’g</i> , 507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	6
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	19, 22
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2002) .....	9
<i>Dawe v. Corrections USA</i> , 506 Fed. App’x 657 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>DiSorbo v. Hoy</i> , 343 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillham v. Admiral Corp.</i> , 523 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	7
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	9
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (C.P. 1763) .....	6
<i>Jones v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Jurinko v. Medical Protective Co.</i> , 305 Fed. App’x 13 (3d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>In re Vioxx Class Cases</i> , 180 Cal. App. 4th 116 (2009).....	20

*McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.*, 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....19

*Mendez-Matos v. Municipality of Guaynabo*, 557 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009).....16

*Moore v. Jewel Tea Co.*, 253 N.E.2d 636 (Ill. Ct. App. 1969),  
*aff'd*, 263 N.E.2d 103 (Ill 1970) .....7

*Morgan v. New York Life Ins. Co.*, 559 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2009) .....15

*Noyes v. Kelly Servs., Inc.*, 349 Fed. App’x 185 (9th Cir. 2009) .....14

*Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip*, 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....8, 9

*Phillip Morris USA v. Williams*, 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....11

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell*, 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....*passim*

*Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.*, 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011) .....20

*Toole v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.*, 251 Cal. App. 2d 689 (1967) .....7

*TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.*, 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....8, 9

*Tucker v. Pac. Bell Mobile Servs.*, 208 Cal. App. 4th 201 (2012) .....20

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) .....19

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....4, 19, 22

*Wilkes v. Wood*, 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (C.P. 1763) .....6

*Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.*, 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....15

*Zakre v. Norddeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale*,  
 344 Fed. App’x 628 (2d Cir. 2009) .....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

E. Donald Elliott, *Why Punitive Damages Don’t Deter Corporate  
 Misconduct Efficiently*, 40 Ala. L. Rev. 1053 (1989).....8

D. Dorsey Ellis, Jr., *Fairness and Efficiency in the Law of Punitive  
 Damages*, 56 S. Cal. Rev. 1 (1982) .....6, 7

Allan Erbsen, *From “Predominance” to “Resolvability”: A New Approach to Regulating Class Actions*, 58 Vand. L. Rev. 995 (2005) .....21

John Y. Gotanda, *Punitive Damages: A Comparative Analysis*, 42 Colum. J. Transnat’l L. 391 (2004) .....8

John Calvin Jeffries, Jr., *A Comment on the Constitutionality of Punitive Damages*, 72 Va. L. Rev. 139 (1986).....8

George L. Priest, *Punitive Damages and Enterprise Liability*, 56 S. Cal. L. Rev. 123 (1982).....8

James B. Sales, *The Emergence of Punitive Damages in Product Liability Actions: A Further Assault on The Citadel*, 14 St. Mary’s L.J. 351 (1983) ...7

James B. Sales & Kenneth B. Cole, Jr., *Punitive Damages: A Relic That Has Outlived Its Origins*, 37 Vand. L. Rev. 1117 (1984) .....6

Victor E. Schwartz *et al.*, *Reining In Punitive Damages “Run Wild”: Proposals for Reform By Courts And Legislatures*, 65 Brook. L. Rev. 1003 (2000) .....8

Victor E. Schwartz, Cary Silverman & Christopher E. Appel, *“That’s Unfair!” Says Who—The Government or the Litigant?: Consumer Protection Claims Involving Regulated Conduct*, 47 Washburn L.J. 93 (2007).....17

Victor E. Schwartz, Cary Silverman & Christopher E. Appel, *The Supreme Court’s Common Law Approach to Excessive Punitive Damage Awards: A Guide for the Development of State Law*, 60 S.C. L. Rev. 881 (2009).....13

Kip Viscusi, *The Social Costs of Punitive Damages Against Corporations in Environmental and Safety Torts*, 87 Geo. L.J. 285 (1998).....9
